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Survey Notes

These results are from a Saint Anselm College Survey Center poll based on online surveys of
1065 New Hampshire registered voters. Surveys were collected between June 21st and 23,
2023, from cell phone users randomly drawn from a sample of registered voters reflecting the
demographic and partisan characteristics of the voting population. Names were presented in
random order for the candidate preference questions. The survey has an overall margin of
sampling error of +/- 3.0% with a confidence interval of 95%; The margin of sampling error for
the primary ballot tests is 4.8% for the Democratic ballot and 4.4% for the Republican ballot.
The data are weighted for age, gender, geography, and education based on a voter
demographic model derived from historical voting patterns, but are not weighted by party
registration or party identification.
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Questions Tested

Would you say that things in our country are heading in the right direction, or have things
gotten off on the wrong track?

* Right Track
* Wrong Track
* Unsure

If the election for Congress were held today, for which candidate would you likely vote?
+ Democratic
* Republican
+ Other
+ Unsure

Which of the below issues is most important in determining how you vote?
+ Abortion
+ Crime
+ Economy/Inflation
+ Education
+ Elections/Voting
* Environment/Climate
+ Government Spending/Taxes
+ Gun Regulation
* Health Care
+ Immigration
+ National Security
+ Russian/Chinese Expansionism
+ Other

Where do you get most of your political news?
+ Broadcast News
+ Cable News
* Newspapers
* Podcasts
+ Radio
+ Social Media
+ Websites
+ Other
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As of now, which of the below candidates would you be most likely to support in the 2024
Democratic primary?

» Joe Biden
* Robert Kennedy, Jr.
* Marianne Williamson

* Unsure

As of now, which of the below candidates would you be most likely to support in the 2024
Republican primary?

* Doug Burgum

+ Chris Christie

* Ron DeSantis

* Larry Elder

+ Nikki Haley

+ Asa Hutchinson

+ Mike Pence

+ Vivek Ramaswamy

+ Tim Scott

+ Francis Suarez

* Donald Trump

* Unsure

Do you believe former President Donald Trump's claim that the 2020 presidential election
was stolen?

* Yes
* No
* Unsure

Do you believe that the contents of Hunter Biden's laptop are a legitimate election issue?

* Yes
* No
* Unsure

Are you concerned about President Joe Biden's age?

* Yes
* No
* Unsure
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Are you concerned about former President Donald Trump's age?
* Yes
* No
+ Unsure

Do you believe that the indictments against former President Donald Trump are
legitimate, or politically motivated?

* Legitimate

+ Politically motivated

* Unsure

Even if neither are completely accurate, which of the below statements comes closest to what
you believe about Florida Governor Ron DeSantis and Disney?

"Ron DeSantis is fighting crony capitalism by ending Disney's long-held special
privileges."

"Ron DeSantis is unfairly targeting an important employer for political gain."
+ Fighting crony capitalism
+ Political gain
* Unsure

Would you rather have the 2024 election dominated by debate over economic issues, or
debate over social issues?

» Economic issues
« Social issues
* Unsure

In your view, which of the below three candidates is the biggest threat to American
democracy?

» Joe Biden
* Ron DeSantis
* Donald Trump
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In your view, will a 2024 rematch between President Joe Biden and former President
Donald Trump represent a match-up between the best that each party has to offer voters,
or a clear sign that the party system is broken?

» Best match-up
+ System broken
* Unsure

If the 2024 Presidential Election were held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden and
Donald Trump, for whom would you vote?

+ Joe Biden
* Donald Trump
+ Other

* Unsure

If the 2024 Presidential Election were held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden and
Ron DeSantis, for whom would you vote?

» Joe Biden
* Ron DeSantis
» Other

* Unsure
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Charts

Summary of Findings

New Hampshire Institute of Politics Executive Director Neil Levesque summarized the results, saying,
“At this early stage of the presidential primaries, voters seem intent on seeing a rematch of the 2020
election. President Joe Biden is the early choice for 68% of Democratic Primary voters, with neither of
his current challengers garnering significant support. Former President Donald Trump is consolidating
support in the face of several candidates diluting his opposition, and is the preference of a strong
plurality of 47% of Republican Primary voters. Despite this, an astonishing 83% of voters overall
would view a Biden/Trump match-up in 2024 as a clear sign that the party system is broken. As of
today, voters seem headed toward precipitating a rematch of 2020 that few claim to be happy about.”

Neither of President Joe Biden’s current challengers appears to pose a significant threat to the
incumbent. With this survey’s shift from testing potential candidates to testing announced candidates, Biden
has consolidated 68% support among Democratic Primary voters. Recent entrant Robert Kennedy, Jr. has
ridden a wave of publicity to 9% support, while repeat candidate Marianne Williamson picks up 8%.

Former President Donald Trump is looking to repeat his successful 2016 pathway to victory of
scattering opposition among several opponents. As new entrants have emerged since our last survey,
Trump has gained 5 points of support and now sits just shy of a majority with 47%. Meanwhile, Florida
Governor Ron DeSantis has seen his support erode 10 points to 19%. Former New Jersey Governor Chris
Christie is now in third place in the state, followed by former United Nations Ambassador Nikki Haley and
South Carolina Governor Tim Scott.

Voters across demographics and parties believe a Biden/Trump matchup would be a clear sign that the
party system is broken. Republicans (14%) are somewhat more inclined than Democrats (6 %) to believe
such a match-up represents the best that each party has to offer, but 83% overall disagree.

Trump would face some message difficulties in the General Election. Only 27% believe his claim that the
2020 presidential election was stolen, and only 42% believe that the contents of Hunter Biden’s laptop are a
legitimate election issue. A clear majority (55%) believes that the recent indictments of Trump are legitimate.
None of these issues will hurt Trump in the primary, as 50% of Republican Primary voters do believe the 2020
election was stolen, 78% believe that the Biden laptop is a legitimate campaign issue, and 76% believe that
the indictments are politically motivated.

Trump does benefit from a favorable contrast with Biden on the question of age. 70% of voters,
including 50% of Democrats, are concerned about the age of the 80- year old incumbent, while only 34% are
concerned about the age of the 77-year old former president.

As of now, Biden would prevail in a rematch with Trump in New Hampshire. 49% of respondents would
vote for Biden, while 40% would vote for Trump.

Florida Governor Ron DeSantis will have to articulate a clear rationale for his challenge to Trump if he
is to avoid falling back to the pack. The rationale won’t be that he’s a palatable alternative to the former
President, as he demonstrates no better ballot strength (Biden 49%-40%) among General Election voters.
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Charts
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Whsigkted Marginals
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Weighted Marginals

June 21-23, 2023 | n = 1065 | New Hampshire Registered Voters | MoE +/- 3.0%

off on the wrong track?

Would you say that things in our country are heading in the right direction, or have things gotten

Frequency Percent
Right Track 205 19
Wrong Track 760 71
Unsure 100 9
Total 1065 100

If the election for Congress were held today, for which candidate would you likely vote?

Frequency Percent
Democratic 479 45
Republican 434 41
Other 27 3
Unsure 125 12
Total 1065 100

Which of the below issues is most important in determining how you vote?

Frequency Percent
Economy/Inflation 231 22
Abortion 154 14
Government Spending/Taxes 109 10
Environment/Climate 92 9
Gun Regulation 88 8
Elections/Voting 73 7
Immigration 68 6
National Security 63 6
Health Care 43 4
Russian/Chinese Expansionism 25 2
Education 21 2
Crime 14 1
Other 45 4
Unsure 39
Total 1065 100
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Weighted Marginals

Where do you get most of your political news?

Frequency Percent
Websites 224 21
Cable News 222 21
Broadcast News 166 16
Social Media 128 12
Podcasts 93 9
Radio 80 8
Newspapers 75 7
Other 76 7
Total 1065 100

As of now, which of the below candidates would you be most likely to support in the 2024

Democratic primary?

Frequency Percent
Biden 285 68
Kennedy 36 9
Williamson 33 8
Unsure 66 16
Total 419 100

As of now, which of the below candidates would you be most likely to support in the 2024

Republican primary?

Frequency Percent
Trump 230 a7
DeSantis 96 19
Christie 31 6
Haley 25 5
Scott 22 4
Ramaswamy 11 2
Burgum 11 2
Pence 9 2
Hutchinson 8 2
Suarez 1 0
Unsure 50 10
Total 494 100
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Weighted Marginals

stolen?

Do you believe former President Donald Trump's claim that the 2020 presidential election was

Frequency Percent
Yes 288 27
No 670 63
Unsure 107 10
Total 1065 100
Do you believe that the contents of Hunter Biden's laptop are a legitimate election issue?
Frequency Percent
Yes 451 42
No 528 50
Unsure 85 8
Total 1065 100
Are you concerned about President Joe Biden's age?
Frequency Percent
Yes 747 70
No 267 25
Unsure 51 5
Total 1065 100
Are you concerned about former President Donald Trump's age?
Frequency Percent
Yes 364 34
No 654 61
Unsure 46 4
Total 1065 100
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Weighted Marginals

Do you believe that the indictments against former President Donald Trump are legitimate, or

politically motivated?

Frequency Percent
Legitimate 587 55
Politically Motivated 445 42
Unsure 33 3
Total 1065 100

Even if neither are completely accurate, which of the below statements comes closest to what
you believe about Florida Governor Ron DeSantis and Disney?

"Ron DeSantis is fighting crony capitalism by ending Disney's long-held special privileges."

"Ron DeSantis is unfairly targeting an important employer for political gain."

Frequency Percent
Fighting Crony Capitalism 338 32
Political Gain 561 53
Unsure 166 16
Total 1065 100

Would you rather have the 2024 election dominated by debate over economic issues, or debate

over social issues?

Frequency Percent
Economic 600 56
Social 344 32
Unsure 121 11
Total 1065 100
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Weighted Marginals

In your view, which of the below three candidates is the biggest threat to American democracy?

Frequency Percent
Trump 492 46
Biden 461 43
DeSantis 112 11
Total 1065 100

In your view, will a 2024 rematch between President Joe Biden and former President Donald
Trump represent a match-up between the best that each party has to offer voters, or a clear sign
that the party system is broken?

Frequency Percent
Best Match-up 77 7
System Broken 888 83
Unsure 100 9
Total 1065 100

If the 2024 Presidential Election were held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden and Donald
Trump, for whom would you vote?

Frequency Percent
Biden 527 49
Trump 422 40
Other 105 10
Unsure 12 1
Total 1065 100

If the 2024 Presidential Election were held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden and Ron
DeSantis, for whom would you vote?

Frequency Percent
Biden 517 49
DeSantis 421 40
Other 104 10
Unsure 22 2
Total 1065 100
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Weighted Tables

June 21-23, 2023 | n = 1065 | New Hampshire Registered Voters | MoE +/- 3.0%

Would you say that things in our country are heading in the right direction, or have things gotten off
on the wrong track?
Right Track Wrong Track Unsure
Gender Female 21% 68% 12%
Male 17% 75% 7%
Age 18-34 9% 79% 12%
35-54 17% 73% 10%
55-64 23% 70% 7%
65+ 24% 67% 9%
Education High School or Less 13% 82% 5%
Some College/Associates Degree 16% 73% 11%
College Graduate 20% 71% 9%
Graduate/Professional School 30% 59% 11%
Ideology Very Conservative 99% 1%
Somewhat Conservative 8% 88% 4%
Moderate 15% 78% 7%
Somewhat Liberal 38% 43% 19%
Very Liberal 30% 56% 14%
Party Democratic 36% 45% 19%
FERIEIEE Republican 1% 97% 1%
Undeclared 20% 73% 7%
Party Democratic 37% 46% 17%
leSafeReel e 1% 97% 1%
Swing 14% 79% 7%
Primary Party Democratic 33% 49% 17%
Republican 6% 92% 2%
Unsure 23% 66% 11%
Region North Country/Lakes 13% 77% 10%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 19% 75% 7%
Merrimack Valley 20% 71% 9%
Seacoast/Border 21% 69% 11%
Total 19% 71% 9%
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Weighted Tables

If the election for Congress were held today, for which candidate would you likely vote?
Democratic Republican Other Unsure
Gender Female 55% 30% 1% 14%
Male 34% 52% 4% 9%
Age 18-34 46% 35% 11% 8%
35-54 45% 37% 2% 16%
55-64 40% 48% 0% 12%
65+ 48% 42% 1% 10%
Education High School or Less 33% 42% 7% 18%
Some College/Associates Degree 44% 45% 1% 9%
College Graduate 46% 41% 1% 12%
Graduate/Professional School 58% 29% 2% 10%
Ideology Very Conservative 92% 8%
Somewhat Conservative 16% 69% 1% 14%
Moderate 29% 26% 15% 29%
Somewhat Liberal 84% 4% 2% 10%
Very Liberal 94% 3% 3%
Party Democratic 92% 3% 5%
S EEn Republican 2% 89% 3% 6%
Undeclared 40% 33% 5% 23%
Party Democratic 89% 2% 0% 8%
leBidfeaieh e 3% 85% 3% 9%
Swing 21% 21% 13% 45%
Primary Party Democratic 88% 4% 2% 6%
Republican 10% 78% 1% 11%
Unsure 42% 19% 9% 31%
Region North Country/Lakes 45% 45% 2% 8%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 57% 35% 1% 8%
Merrimack Valley 44% 41% 2% 13%
Seacoast/Border 41% 42% 4% 13%
Total 45% 41% 3% 12%
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Weighted Tables

Which of the below issues is most important in determining how you vote?
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Gender Female 18% 20% 8% 10% 11% 5% 7% 6% 5% 1% 2% 1% 3% 3%
Male 25% 8% 12% 8% 5% 9% 6% 7% 3% 4% 2% 1% 6% 5%
Age 18-34 1% 22% 9% 10% 5% 4% 4% 2% 7% 2% 2% 1% 15% 6%
35-54 29% 16% 11% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%
55-64 27% 14% 10% 9% 6% 7% 6% 8% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 5%
65+ 16% 9% 10% 10% 15% 9% 9% 8% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Education High School or Less 24% 1% 9% 8% 2% 6% 10% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 6% 8%
Some 19% 13% 12% 8% 10% 6% 6% 7% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 2%
College/Associates
Degree
College Graduate 26% 16% 11% 9% 8% 8% 5% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Graduate/Professional 18% 18% 7% 9% 11% 7% 4% 7% 6% 3% 2% 1% 5% 3%
School
Ideology Very Conservative 24% 6% 13% 1% 14% 18% 9% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3%
Somewhat 34% 6% 16% 6% 3% 5% 8% 7% 3% 3% 1% 2% 0% 6%
Conservative
Moderate 17% 10% 16% 7% 8% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5% 1% 1% 11% 6%
Somewhat Liberal 15% 23% 4% 14% 13% 6% 5 7% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1%
Very Liberal 7% 28% 2% 14% 19% 6% 3% 1% 7% 3% 10% 1%
Party Democratic 13% 22% 4% 15% 17% 6% 4% 8% 1% 3% 0% 6% 1%
Registration Republican 290% 4% 16% 3% 1% 8% 13% 9% 0% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5%
Undeclared 23% 16% 1% 8% 6% 7% 6% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 5%
Party Democratic 11% 25% 4% 15% 15% 6% 4% 8% 1% 2% 1% 6% 1%
Identification Republican 31% 5% 15% 3% 1% 8% 13% 8% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 6%
Swing 31% 3% 18% 8% 5% 7% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 7%
Primary Party Democratic 11% 25% 5% 15% 15% 5% 1% 4% 7% 1% 3% 1% 6% 1%
Republican 29% 6% 15% 3% 3% 8% 12% 8% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Unsure 24% 12% 1% 11% 7% 7% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 9% 7%
Region North Country/Lakes 18% 12% 12% 13% 11% 5% 8% 5% 3% 5% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Monadnock/Dartmouth  17% 19% 13% 11% 7% 10% 1% 7% 4% 3% 1% 2% 5%
Merrimack Valley 23% 13% 1% 9% 9% 6% 7% 7% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 3%
Seacoast/Border 23% 14% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 5% 6% 2% 1% 2% 8% 5%
Total 22% 14% 10% 9% 8% 7% 6% 6% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4%
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Weighted Tables

Where do you get most of your political news?
Cable Broadcast Social
Websites  News News Media Podcasts Radio Newspapers Other
Gender Female 17% 23% 22% 10% 7% 7% 7% 7%
Male 25% 19% 9% 14% 10% 8% 7% 7%
Age 18-34 24% 4% 4% 34% 15% 4% 1% 15%
35-54 27% 16% 12% 12% 12% 9% 6% 6%
55-64 19% 22% 20% 7% 8% 9% 8% 6%
65+ 14% 34% 22% 4% 3% 7% 11% 5%
Education High School or Less 14% 28% 13% 13% 9% 6% 2% 14%
Some College/Associates 19% 23% 21% 13% 7% 6% 5% 6%
Degree
College Graduate 28% 13% 13% 13% 12% 11% 8% 3%
Graduate/Professional School 22% 20% 14% 7% 7% 7% 16% 7%
Ideology Very Conservative 22% 29% 5% 8% 10% 11% 4% 11%
Somewhat Conservative 25% 20% 16% 11% 10% 6% 5% 6%
Moderate 18% 10% 17% 8% 13% 10% 1% 23%
Somewhat Liberal 18% 24% 24% 10% 3% 5% 11% 3%
Very Liberal 17% 16% 9% 24% 13% 9% 11% 3%
Party Democratic 19% 20% 19% 14% 6% 7% 11% 4%
Registration 2 o blican 24%  24% 9%  12% 10% 8% 3%  10%
Undeclared 20% 18% 19% 11% 10% 7% 7% 8%
Party Democratic 19% 21% 20% 12% 6% 6% 11% 5%
\dentification 2 plican 23%  23% 1%  12% 1% 8% 4% 9%
Swing 25% 11% 20% 9% 11% 14% 1% 8%
Primary Party Democratic 17% 22% 17% 17% 6% 6% 9% 5%
Republican 26% 22% 11% 10% 11% 9% 4% 7%
Unsure 18% 15% 26% 4% 7% 6% 11% 14%
Region North Country/Lakes 26% 19% 17% 10% 7% 4% 8% 8%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 22% 20% 18% 10% 9% 8% 9% 3%
Merrimack Valley 21% 23% 14% 13% 10% 7% 7% 5%
Seacoast/Border 18% 20% 16% 12% 8% 9% 6% 11%
Total 21% 21% 16% 12% 9% 8% 7% 7%
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Weighted Tables

As of now, which of the below candidates would you be most likely to support in the 2024
Democratic primary?
Biden Kennedy Williamson Unsure
Gender Female 70% 6% 8% 15%
Male 63% 13% 7% 17%
Age 18-34 47% 8% 27% 18%
35-54 64% 15% 2% 19%
55-64 73% 3% 4% 20%
65+ 84% 5% 2% 9%
Education High School or Less 41% 25% 19% 15%
Some College/Associates Degree 65% 3% 10% 22%
College Graduate 80% 6% 2% 13%
Graduate/Professional School 80% 8% 2% 10%
Ideology Very Conservative 100%
Somewhat Conservative 43% 35% 3% 19%
Moderate 43% 25% 25% 7%
Somewhat Liberal 73% 4% 8% 15%
Very Liberal 74% 5% 4% 17%
Party Democratic 77% 6% 4% 13%
S EEn Republican 62% 38%
Undeclared 48% 9% 18% 25%
Party Democratic 72% 6% 5% 17%
leBidfeaieh e 67% 33%
Swing 15% 15% 62% 8%
Region North Country/Lakes 63% 20% 3% 15%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 63% 8% 10% 18%
Merrimack Valley 74% 8% 5% 13%
Seacoast/Border 66% 6% 11% 17%
Total 68% 9% 8% 15%
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Weighted Tables

As of now, which of the below candidates would you be most likely to support in the 2024 Republican
primary?

Trump DeSantis Christie Haley Scott Ramaswamy Burgum Pence Hutchinson Suarez Unsure

Gender Female 47% 16% 6% 7% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2% 1% 12%
Male 47% 22% 6% 4% 5% 3% 2% 1% 2% 0% 9%
Age 18-34 38% 38% 7% 11% 5% 2%
35-54 45% 22% 5% 5% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 15%
55-64 53% 12% 6% 8% 3% 3% 1% 1% 3% 9%
65+ 45% 18% 11% 4% 6% 3% 1% 2% 1% 9%
Education High School or 61% 11% 7% 4% 3% 2% 10%
Less
Some College/ 56% 19% 2% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 8%
Associates
Degree
College Graduate  34% 28% 5% 7% 6% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1%  12%
Graduate/ 32% 14% 17% 7% 8% 4% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Professional
School
Ideology Very Conservative  61% 23% 3% 5% 1% 1% 1% 6%
Somewhat 44% 21% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 1% 2% 0% 9%
Conservative
Moderate 39% 13% 1% 1% 3% 5% 8% 11%
Somewhat Liberal  19% 3% 26% 10% 3% 3% 6% 29%
Very Liberal 33% 67%
Party Democratic 18% 27% 18% 36%
Registration B blican 54% 21% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 8%
Undeclared 35% 17% 11% 6% 7% 3% 2% 3% 4% 1%  12%
Party Democratic 5% 8% 31% 3% 15% 3% 8% 28%
leEUAISEIC ey 53% 21% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 8%
Swing 25% 11% 17% 11% 3% 6% 3% 11% 3% 11%
Region North Country/ 52% 18% 5% 2% 8% 3% 2% 2% 2% 8%
Lakes
Monadnock/ 48% 32% 5% 3% 5% 6%
Dartmouth
Merrimack Valley 45% 15% 6% 9% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1%  12%
Seacoast/Border 46% 21% 7% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 10%
Total 47% 20% 6% 5% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 10%
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Weighted Tables

Do you believe former President Donald Trump's claim that the 2020 presidential election was
stolen?
Yes No Unsure
Gender Female 20% 71% 9%
Male 34% 55% 11%
Age 18-34 27% 67% 6%
35-54 25% 65% 10%
55-64 33% 54% 13%
65+ 24% 66% 10%
Education High School or Less 36% 52% 12%
Some College/Associates Degree 31% 60% 9%
College Graduate 25% 64% 12%
Graduate/Professional School 15% 78% 7%
Ideology Very Conservative 71% 13% 17%
Somewhat Conservative 36% 45% 19%
Moderate 32% 57% 11%
Somewhat Liberal 4% 96%
Very Liberal 3% 97%
Party Democratic 2% 97% 1%
S EEn Republican 60% 21% 19%
Undeclared 21% 68% 11%
Party Democratic 2% 97% 1%
Identification g ican 55% 26% 19%
Swing 18% 68% 14%
Primary Party Democratic 4% 94% 2%
Republican 50% 33% 17%
Unsure 15% 74% 12%
Region North Country/Lakes 25% 59% 16%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 22% 69% 8%
Merrimack Valley 27% 64% 10%
Seacoast/Border 31% 60% 9%
Total 27% 63% 10%
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Weighted Tables

Do you believe that the contents of Hunter Biden's laptop are a legitimate election issue?
No Unsure
Gender Female 32% 60% 8%
Male 53% 39% 8%
Age 18-34 29% 58% 13%
35-54 43% 49% 8%
55-64 51% 45% 4%
65+ 42% 50% 9%
Education High School or Less 47% 47% 5%
Some College/Associates Degree 44% 45% 11%
College Graduate 45% 49% 5%
Graduate/Professional School 28% 62% 10%
Ideology Very Conservative 93% 2% 5%
Somewhat Conservative 66% 25% 9%
Moderate 44% 45% 10%
Somewhat Liberal 6% 85% 10%
Very Liberal 4% 92% 5%
Party Democratic 5% 87% 9%
S EEn Republican 87% 8% 4%
Undeclared 38% 52% 11%
Party Democratic 4% 87% 9%
Identification g ican 84% 9% 7%
Swing 38% 52% 9%
Primary Party Democratic 4% 86% 10%
Republican 78% 16% 6%
Unsure 31% 58% 11%
Region North Country/Lakes 44% 47% 8%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 32% 49% 19%
Merrimack Valley 44% 51% 5%
Seacoast/Border 45% 49% 6%
Total 42% 50% 8%

FIRST IN THE NATION PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY 2024

NEW HAMPSHIRE
INSTITUTE OF POLITICS 23

Saint Anselm College




Weighted Tables

Are you concerned about President Joe Biden's age?
Yes No Unsure
Gender Female 61% 32% 7%
Male 79% 18% 3%
Age 18-34 73% 21% 5%
35-54 76% 21% 3%
55-64 71% 25% 5%
65+ 62% 31% 7%
Education High School or Less 69% 27% 3%
Some College/Associates Degree 72% 26% 3%
College Graduate 71% 22% 7%
Graduate/Professional School 67% 26% 7%
Ideology Very Conservative 92% 5% 3%
Somewhat Conservative 87% 10% 2%
Moderate 70% 29% 1%
Somewhat Liberal 50% 42% 8%
Very Liberal 47% 44% 9%
Party Democratic 50% 42% 9%
S EEn Republican 94% 4% 2%
Undeclared 68% 28% 4%
Party Democratic 48% 44% 8%
Identification g ican 93% 4% 2%
Swing 68% 30% 2%
Primary Party Democratic 49% 43% 8%
Republican 89% 9% 2%
Unsure 69% 28% 3%
Region North Country/Lakes 71% 21% 8%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 66% 29% 5%
Merrimack Valley 71% 24% 5%
Seacoast/Border 70% 26% 3%
Total 70% 25% 5%
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Are you concerned about former President Donald Trump's age?
No Unsure
Gender Female 37% 58% 5%
Male 32% 65% 4%
Age 18-34 38% 57% 5%
35-54 41% 55% 4%
55-64 26% 70% 4%
65+ 32% 63% 5%
Education High School or Less 31% 67% 2%
Some College/Associates Degree 28% 68% 5%
College Graduate 39% 56% 5%
Graduate/Professional School 43% 51% 6%
Ideology Very Conservative 15% 84% 1%
Somewhat Conservative 26% 69% 5%
Moderate 25% 67% 8%
Somewhat Liberal 49% 46% 5%
Very Liberal 51% 45% 4%
Party Democratic 50% 46% 5%
S EEn Republican 13% 85% 2%
Undeclared 38% 55% 6%
Party Democratic 50% 46% 4%
Identification g ican 17% 79% 4%
Swing 41% 49% 9%
Primary Party Democratic 48% 47% 5%
Republican 21% 75% 4%
Unsure 38% 57% 5%
Region North Country/Lakes 32% 58% 9%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 45% 51% 5%
Merrimack Valley 34% 61% 5%
Seacoast/Border 30% 68% 2%
Total 34% 61% 4%
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politically motivated?

Do you believe that the indictments against former President Donald Trump are legitimate, or

Politically
Legitimate Motivated Unsure
Gender Female 66% 31% 3%
Male 44% 53% 3%
Age 18-34 58% 39% 4%
35-54 55% 41% 4%
55-64 49% 50% 1%
65+ 58% 38% 4%
Education High School or Less 49% 49% 2%
Some College/Associates Degree 50% 46% 4%
College Graduate 57% 42% 2%
Graduate/Professional School 69% 26% 4%
Ideology Very Conservative 4% 90% 6%
Somewhat Conservative 29% 66% 5%
Moderate 51% 46% 3%
Somewhat Liberal 95% 5% 0%
Very Liberal 95% 5%
Party Democratic 95% 3% 1%
S EEn Republican 8% 88% 4%
Undeclared 59% 37% 4%
Party Democratic 96% 3% 1%
leSmdfeRieel ey 1% 85% 5%
Swing 60% 32% 8%
Primary Party Democratic 94% 6% 0%
Republican 19% 76% 5%
Unsure 66% 29% 5%
Region North Country/Lakes 53% 42% 5%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 61% 39%
Merrimack Valley 54% 43% 4%
Seacoast/Border 55% 42% 3%
Total 55% 42% 3%
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Even if neither are completely accurate, which of the below statements comes closest to what you
believe about Florida Governor Ron DeSantis and Disney?
""Ron DeSantis is fighting crony capitalism by ending Disney's long-held special privileges."
"Ron DeSantis is unfairly targeting an important employer for political gain."
Fighting Crony
Capitalism Political Gain Unsure
Gender Female 23% 63% 14%
Male 41% 42% 17%
Age 18-34 31% 52% 17%
35-54 32% 51% 17%
55-64 34% 50% 17%
65+ 31% 58% 12%
Education High School or Less 36% 42% 22%
Some College/Associates Degree 33% 49% 18%
College Graduate 33% 55% 12%
Graduate/Professional School 22% 69% 9%
Ideology Very Conservative 75% 8% 17%
Somewhat Conservative 51% 29% 20%
Moderate 25% 50% 25%
Somewhat Liberal 3% 88% 9%
Very Liberal 4% 86% 10%
Party Democratic 3% 89% 7%
FERIEIEE Republican 65% 12% 23%
Undeclared 29% 54% 17%
Party Democratic 3% 90% 7%
leSafeReel e 64% 14% 22%
Swing 19% 50% 31%
Primary Party Democratic 6% 85% 9%
Republican 59% 22% 19%
Unsure 15% 61% 24%
Region North Country/Lakes 34% 49% 17%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 31% 61% 8%
Merrimack Valley 32% 54% 14%
Seacoast/Border 31% 48% 20%
Total 32% 53% 16%
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over social issues?

Would you rather have the 2024 election dominated by debate over economic issues, or debate

Economic Social Unsure
Gender Female 49% 40% 11%
Male 64% 24% 12%
Age 18-34 41% 48% 12%
35-54 57% 31% 12%
55-64 62% 27% 10%
65+ 59% 30% 11%
Education High School or Less 59% 28% 13%
Some College/Associates Degree 58% 32% 10%
College Graduate 55% 33% 12%
Graduate/Professional School 52% 36% 11%
Ideology Very Conservative 71% 17% 12%
Somewhat Conservative 79% 11% 10%
Moderate 63% 24% 13%
Somewhat Liberal 36% 53% 11%
Very Liberal 22% 64% 14%
Party Democratic 34% 55% 11%
S EEn Republican 77% 14% 10%
Undeclared 59% 28% 13%
Party Democratic 36% 52% 12%
Identification g ican 77% 13% 10%
Swing 61% 23% 16%
Primary Party Democratic 32% 55% 13%
Republican 75% 15% 10%
Unsure 65% 25% 11%
Region North Country/Lakes 65% 21% 15%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 51% 35% 14%
Merrimack Valley 57% 32% 12%
Seacoast/Border 56% 35% 8%
Total 56% 32% 11%
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In your view, which of the below three candidates is the biggest threat to American democracy?
Trump Biden DeSantis
Gender Female 51% 34% 15%
Male 41% 53% 6%
Age 18-34 43% 33% 24%
35-54 46% 44% 10%
55-64 43% 51% 7%
65+ 51% 41% 7%
Education High School or Less 37% 54% 9%
Some College/Associates Degree 43% 45% 12%
College Graduate 48% 44% 8%
Graduate/Professional School 58% 28% 13%
Ideology Very Conservative 3% 96% 2%
Somewhat Conservative 30% 67% 3%
Moderate 42% 48% 9%
Somewhat Liberal 79% 4% 17%
Very Liberal 67% 7% 27%
Party Democratic 77% 4% 18%
S EEn Republican 8% 90% 2%
Undeclared 51% 38% 11%
Party Democratic 76% 3% 20%
Identification g ican 12% 86% 2%
Swing 62% 36% 2%
Primary Party Democratic 73% 6% 20%
Republican 19% 78% 3%
Unsure 59% 32% 9%
Region North Country/Lakes 41% 49% 10%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 50% 35% 15%
Merrimack Valley 47% 42% 10%
Seacoast/Border 45% 47% 9%
Total 46% 43% 11%
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In your view, will a 2024 rematch between President Joe Biden and former President Donald Trump
represent a match-up between the best that each party has to offer voters, or a clear sign that the
party system is broken?

Best Match-up = System Broken Unsure
Gender Female 7% 82% 11%
Male 7% 85% 8%
Age 18-34 7% 93%
35-54 8% 81% 11%
55-64 9% 82% 9%
65+ 5% 82% 13%
Education High School or Less 8% 85% 7%
Some College/Associates Degree 9% 81% 11%
College Graduate 6% 84% 10%
Graduate/Professional School 6% 85% 9%
Ideology Very Conservative 14% 74% 12%
Somewhat Conservative 7% 85% 8%
Moderate 7% 86% 7%
Somewhat Liberal 3% 85% 12%
Very Liberal 9% 84% 7%
Party Democratic 6% 83% 11%
FERIEIEE Republican 14% 77% 9%
Undeclared 3% 89% 8%
Party Democratic 4% 86% 10%
leSafeReel e 12% 79% 9%
Swing 2% 92% 6%
Primary Party Democratic 6% 84% 10%
Republican 10% 81% 9%
Unsure 1% 90% 9%
Region North Country/Lakes 3% 88% 8%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 7% 82% 11%
Merrimack Valley 7% 84% 9%
Seacoast/Border 9% 82% 9%
Total 7% 83% 9%
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If the 2024 Presidential Election were held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden and Donald
Trump, for whom would you vote?
Biden Trump Other Unsure
Gender Female 61% 31% 7% 1%
Male 37% 49% 13% 1%
Age 18-34 51% 31% 16% 1%
35-54 51% 41% 8% 1%
55-64 43% 48% 7% 2%
65+ 52% 35% 11% 1%
Education High School or Less 40% 49% 11% 1%
Some College/Associates Degree 46% 43% 10% 1%
College Graduate 51% 40% 9% 1%
Graduate/Professional School 64% 23% 9% 3%
Ideology Very Conservative 1% 88% 9% 1%
Somewhat Conservative 21% 63% 15% 2%
Moderate 48% 37% 14% 1%
Somewhat Liberal 88% 3% 7% 1%
Very Liberal 93% 6% 1%
Party Democratic 94% 3% 3%
S EEn Republican 3% 86% 9% 2%
Undeclared 50% 32% 17% 2%
Party Democratic 93% 3% 4% 0%
Identification g lican 5% 81% 13% 1%
Swing 43% 24% 30% 3%
Primary Party Democratic 90% 5% 5%
Republican 14% 74% 11% 2%
Unsure 56% 22% 21% 2%
Region North Country/Lakes 47% 41% 11% 1%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 56% 30% 14%
Merrimack Valley 50% 40% 9% 1%
Seacoast/Border 47% 44% 8% 1%
Total 49% 40% 10% 1%
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DeSantis, for whom would you vote?

If the 2024 Presidential Election were held today, and the candidates were Joe Biden and Ron

Biden DeSantis Other Unsure
Gender Female 61% 29% 8% 3%
Male 36% 51% 12% 2%
Age 18-34 53% 34% 12%
35-54 48% 38% 10% 4%
55-64 43% 45% 11% 2%
65+ 51% 40% 8% 2%
Education High School or Less 38% 39% 19% 5%
Some College/Associates Degree 46% 44% 8% 2%
College Graduate 51% 43% 6% 1%
Graduate/Professional School 62% 27% 9% 2%
Ideology Very Conservative 87% 13%
Somewhat Conservative 17% 69% 10% 4%
Moderate 47% 25% 26% 1%
Somewhat Liberal 90% 3% 6% 1%
Very Liberal 93% 3% 2% 2%
Party Democratic 93% 2% 3% 1%
S EEn Republican 2% 85% 13% 1%
Undeclared 48% 34% 14% 4%
Party Democratic 95% 2% 2% 1%
Identification g lican 2% 82% 13% 3%
Swing 34% 23% 34% 8%
Primary Party Democratic 91% 5% 3% 1%
Republican 12% 76% 11% 2%
Unsure 51% 19% 25% 5%
Region North Country/Lakes 48% 40% 12%
Monadnock/Dartmouth 58% 31% 8% 2%
Merrimack Valley 46% 42% 9% 3%
Seacoast/Border 47% 41% 11% 1%
Total 49% 40% 10% 2%

. @

NEW HAMPSHIRE
INSTITUTE OF POLITICS

Saint Anselm College

FIRST IN THE NATION PRESIDENTIAL PRIMARY 2024




Weighted Demographics

June 21-23, 2023 | n = 1065 | New Hampshire Registered Voters | MoE +/- 3.0%

Gender

Frequency Percent
Female 544 51
Male 521 49
Total 1065 100

Age

Frequency Percent
18-34 169 16
35-54 325 31
55-64 260 24
65+ 311 29
Total 1065 100

Education

Frequency Percent
High School or Less 209 20
Some College/Associates Degree 372 35
College Graduate 292 27
Graduate/Professional School 193 18
Total 1065 100
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Ideology

Frequency Percent
Very Conservative 157 15
Somewhat Conservative 356 33
Moderate 106 10
Somewhat Liberal 294 28
Very Liberal 152 14
Conservative 512 48
Moderate 106 10
Liberal 446 42
Total 1065 100

Party Registration

Frequency Percent
Democratic 352 33
Republican 335 31
Undeclared 378 35
Total 1065 100

Party Identification

Frequency Percent
Democratic 501 47
Republican 477 45
Swing 87 8
Total 1065 100
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Primary Party

Frequency Percent
Democratic 419 39
Republican 494 46
Unsure 152 14
Total 1065 100

Region

Frequency Percent
North Country/Lakes 118 11
Monadnock/Dartmouth 166 16
Merrimack Valley 422 40
Seacoast/Border 359 34
Total 1065 100
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About SACSC

The Saint Anselm College Survey Center (SACSC) was founded in the wake of the 2016
election, and launched its first poll in February 2018 as the midterm elections were getting
underway. Housed within the New Hampshire Institute of Politics at Saint Anselm College,
the Center conducts quarterly polls of New Hampshire voter attitudes and additional polls
as circumstances warrant. This research supports the academic mission of the College, and
provides students with a practical education in survey techniques while providing the public
at large with insight into political opinion trends that impact the state’s federal and
gubernatorial elections. To support its operations, the Center performs commissioned
research on behalf of nonprofit organizations and corporations.

For more information on SACSC, please visit: anselm.edu/new-hampshire-institute-politics/
polling

For inquiries, please contact: nhioppoll@anselm.edu
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